TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 13 May 2020

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 21 May 2020

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)

https://lus02web.zoom.us/{/84801873241?pwd=L2RaU2cIWm1FYkglRDNSRGJmRmxLd
z09

Meeting ID: 848 0187 3241 Password: 092488

One tap mobile:
+442034815240,,84801873241+#,,1#,092488# United Kingdom
+441314601196,,84801873241#,,1#,092488# United Kingdom

Dial by your location:
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom
+44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom

Meeting ID: 848 0187 3241 Password: 092488

Members of the Committee

Councillor Dart _
_ Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Ellery

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry
Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language

please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84801873241?pwd=L2RaU2c1Wm1FYkg1RDNSRGJmRmxLdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84801873241?pwd=L2RaU2c1Wm1FYkg1RDNSRGJmRmxLdz09

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton
To consider a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange
Road, Paignton.

Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting
If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be
found in the App Store. You do not need to register for an account

just install the software. You only need to install the software once.
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 50)



Joining a meeting

Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the
instructions on screen. Alternatively type the link in to your web
browser and follow the instruction on screen. If you are using a
telephone, dial the Zoom number provided above and follow the
instructions. (Note: if you are using a landline the call will cost up to
13p per minute and from a mobile between 3p and 55p if the
number is not covered by your inclusive minutes.)

You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the
meeting Host will admit you. Please note if there are technical
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda.

Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm
your name and update your name as either public or press. Select
gallery view if you want see all the participants.

If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename
your telephone number to either public or press.

®3)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton

Wards Affected: Goodrington with Roselands

To: Licensing Sub- On: 21 May 2020
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124
“B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective of “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or
(c) to grant the application as applied for

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 4


mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.
Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the relevant pages of
the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To increase the hours for the Supply of Alcohol in the lower ground floor café to
allow the Supply of Alcohol from 10:00 until 01:00 seven days a week. This café
is presently licensed for the Supply of Alcohol from 11:00 until 19:00 seven days
a week.

To licence the outdoor area adjacent to the clubhouse for the Supply of Alcohol
from 10:00 until 22:00 seven days a week.

The application states the premises will be open from 06:00 until 01.30 seven
days a week but the grounds are open 24 hours a day.

The applicant has proposed to remove the following conditions:-

Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, condition 1
“Intoxicating liquor shall only be served between 12 midnight and 01.00am to
persons attending a bona fide private function”.

Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Condition 2

“The clubhouse shall only remain open between 12.30am and 01.30am for the
purpose of hosting a bona fide private function and there shall be no admission
or re-admission after midnight”.

The applicant has proposed to amend Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime and
Disorder Condition 5

From:-

“Alcoholic and soft drinks will only be served in plastic or toughened glass in the
café area”.

To:-

“Alcoholic and soft drinks will only be served in plastic or toughened glass in the
café and outdoor areas. No glass shall be permitted around the swimming pool.”

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report.

The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) of the Act but is unable to issue
the Variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from members of the public and from a Responsible Authority. The
Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received
within the appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and
are not vexatious or frivolous.

Page 5



We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 3. Some additional maps have been attached to this Representation
to assist the committee.

We have accepted 6 Representations from 9 members of the public who are
objecting to this application. The Representations relate to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. These are shown as Appendix
4.,

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party other than those mentioned above.

2.4  The Licensing Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of
Section 35(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to t
[...]
 administrative area |Devon

Postcode |TQ4 7P
Country |United Kingdom
Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 01803 558010

@ Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 10




Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£)

285,000

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as = Yes " No
so00n as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?

€ Yes G No You do not have tc_v paya feeif Fhe only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation

would mean that 5,000 or

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any I:

one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to

provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

Extension of the Licensed Premises to include outdoor area adjacent to clubhouse to allow temporary outdoor bars (10,00
to 22.00 Monday to Sunday)

Extension of hours for lower ground floor cafe {10.00 to 01.00 Monday to Sunday) . Addition of one condition to the
operating schedule for the prevention of crime and disorder.

Section4of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

 Yes & No

Section 5of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

 Yes (* No
Section6of 18
PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORT
[...]
ectly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to
drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4} The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably
available.
5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is

adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

{2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcchol at the
premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older
age as may be specified in the policy)} to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either:-

{(a) a holographic mark, or

{(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6) The responsible person must ensure that:-

(a) where any of the following alcohalic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises {other than alcoholic
drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is

Page 22

Printed by LalPac on 13 Apr 2017 at 15:22 |||"|||| ||||"|"|| Ill"“l“l"l“lll"“ "l ||| PLO779/46705  Page 4 of 9




TARNEXES eomtiwed - 10 1% 1 hii

1)

2)

3)

4)

Minimum Drinks Pricing

b
e LR L D A e LT

available to customers in the following measure
{t) beer or cider: % pint;
(if) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 mi;

(7]

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available 1o customers on the
premises; and

{c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is
made aware that these measures are available.

A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price
which is less than the permitied price.

For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1

{(a) "duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcohalic Liquor Duties Act 1979
{b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (DxV)
Where:-

(i) P is the permitted price

(i) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as it the duty were charged on the date of the
sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii} V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged
on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence:-
(i) The holder of the premises licence
{il) The designated premises supervisor {if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(i) The personal licence holder who makes or autherises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;

{d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises cerificate, any
member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the
supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the paragraph) not be a whole
number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-
paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitied price given by Paragraph (b} of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”)
would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day™} as a result of a change to the rate of duty
or value added tax.

(2) The permitied price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before
the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

ANNEXE 2
CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. Intoxicating liquor shall anly be served between 12 midnight and 01.00am to persons attending a bona fide private
function.
2. The clubhouse shall only remain open between 12.30am and 01.30am for the purpose of hosting a bona fide private

function and there shall be no admission or re-admission after 12 midnight.

T

Printed by LalPac on 13 Apr 2017 at 1522

PLO779/46705 Page 5of 9



=

] Ryl K
i {3 R y
ol o e
JANNEXES Teoitinued e e RO, OF ] S FARAS b
3. Licensing Act 2003 shall apply.
4. CCTV will be installed and working to the satisfaction of the Police and Local Authority and recordings will be
maintained for 30 days.
5. Alcoholic and soft drinks will only be served in plastic or toughened glass in the cafe area.
6. All bottles and glasses will be removed from public areas as soon as possible after they are empty or finished with.
Public Safety
1. The admission limit previously imposed in respect of the Show Bar by the Public Entertainment Licence shall be
retained in respect of the area.
2. Licensing Act 2003 shall apply.
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
1. No recorded music shall be played after 22.00 hours at any regulated entertainment which lakes places outside the
main club building.
2. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause persons in the neighbourhood to be

unreasonably disturbed. Noise should not be audible within any noise sensitive premises with windows open for
normal ventilation, especially after 23.00 hours. The criteria applied, from boundary to the nearest residential property

are;-
{i} Before 23.00 hours - Noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other
noise.

(i) After 23.00 hours - Noise emanating from the premises shal
[...]
us en providing regular
family orientated entertainments for guests and lodge owners.

3. Adedicated licenced entertainment complex is situated just below the summit on the
eastern slope of the park overlooking Clennon valley.

4. The applicant in making this variation application seeks two objectives:-

- To licence an outdoor beer garden with a terminal hour of 22:00, 7 days a weeks
for all existing activities.

- To remove a non-standard timing condition on part of the main entertainment
building to align with existing terminal hour of 1lam, 7 days a week for all licensed

activities.

S. The applicant’s agent consulted and provided all responsible authorities with a draft
applications for comment before submission of the final application.

Page 33



6. 1do not believe the proposed variations to the existing licence will seek to undermine the
licensing objective the Prevention of Public Nuisance and therefore did not offer any
further comments, observations or objections.

7. However during consultation a number of representations have been received and
accepted by the Torbay Councils Licensing team from residents who live in Clennon Valley
area.

8. For the most part there has been a misunderstanding of the changes the applicant seeks to
make to the existing licence. All residents do mention disturbance from recorded music
and amplified speech as a current source of nuisance. The alleged nuisance is a result of
licensable activities currently authorised by the premises licence.

9. Acheck of records held by the licensing team shows one complaint of noise in the last 10
years. The complaint was made in July 2018 and when investigated highlighted a failure to
keep windows and doors closed that look out over Clennon Valley. This failure was swiftly
rectified and no further complaints have been made to the Authority.

10. The Authority does not hold any evidence other than one complaint to support the
resident’s allegations of nuisance. However, it is reasonably f

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 May 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dart, Ellery and Kennedy 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Foster) 

 

 
29. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

30. Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Hoburne Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public 
Protection 

Two representations in respect of 
the Licensing Objective the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 24 and 29 April 
2020 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 15 April 2020 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received 17 April 2020  

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 17 April 2020 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 18 April 2020 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 17 April 2020 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Dated 20 April 2020 

 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 May 2020 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants 
Legal 
Representative 

The Applicants Legal Representative presented their 
application and outlined an additional condition should 
Members wish to grant the application. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to questions. 

Members of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to questions. 

 
Decision 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hoburne 
Devon Bay, Grange Court, Grange Road, Paignton be approved as applied for, 
subject to the following two additional conditions: 
 

1) Noise emanating from the premises regulated entertainment, in the form of 
live and recorded music, shall not be distinguishable above the ambient 
noise in the surrounding residential areas. 

 
2) A member of staff shall monitor the outdoor area, adjacent to the clubhouse 

where the supply of alcohol is intended after 7pm, to ensure that nearby 
neighbours are not unreasonably disturbed.  Any patron within this area 
who behaves in a manner that causes a nuisance, shall be asked to either 
cease behaving in that manner, return inside the premises or to leave the 
licensed area. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
In carefully considering all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the application, having been satisfied that the 
additional conditions would alleviate the concerns raised by interested parties and 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members were reassured by the written and oral 
representation of the Authority’s Public Protection Officer. In that he did not believe 
the granting of this variation application would undermine the Licensing 
Objectives, namely; the Prevention of Public Nuisance and in checking it’s 
records, in the last ten years, Torbay Council had only received one complaint in 
respect of these premises and when the nature of the complaint was raised with 
the premises, they acted promptly to resolve it. Notably the complaint was in 
respect of regulated entertainment which Members particularly noted, did not form 
part of this application. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 May 2020 
 

 

 
Members further noted the written and oral submissions of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and their legal representative, with regards to the intended 
premises operations and that the extended hours applied for in respect of the café, 
were to align with that already in place for the club house, where the café is 
located within. Members were therefore satisfied on the evidence before them, 
that aligning the hours, would not result in the Licensing Objectives being 
undermined. 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral submissions by residents; and 
accepting that noise outbreak from regulated entertainment had emanated from 
these premises in the past, it was encouraging that the premises, in consultation 
with the Public Protection Officer, had proposed a condition to remedy this 
situation.  Notwithstanding that regulated entertainment does not form part of this 
application.  This in Members opinion, demonstrated a responsible attitude by the 
Premises Licence Holder. 
 
Where Members had concerns and could not be satisfied that sufficient 
consideration had been given to alleviate the potential for noise outbreak which 
could, unreasonably disturb nearby residents, was in respect of patrons and 
guests utilising the extended sale of alcohol in the outdoor area adjacent to the 
club house. 
 
In their experience as licensing committee members, where alcohol is sold and no 
measures are in place to monitor outside areas, especially after 7pm, there is an 
increased risk that noise from patrons’ voices could unreasonably disturb nearby 
residents.  Members therefore resolved that it was appropriate to add a condition 
in respect of this area, to reduce that potential impact and ensure the Licensing 
Objectives are promoted. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of granting this application, Members noted that a 
Review of the premises licence was available. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


